
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: Wednesday 27th June, 2012 
  
TIME: 3.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Councillor Carr (Chair) 
Councillor McGinnity (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Booth 
Councillor Brennan 
Councillor Lord Fearn 
Councillor John Joseph Kelly 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor McIvor 
Councillor Papworth 
Councillor Shaw 
 

Councillor Friel 
Councillor Byrom 
Councillor Tonkiss 
Councillor Mahon 
Councillor Hands 
Councillor Kermode 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Jones 
Councillor Dutton 
Councillor Ashton 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 
   
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any 
personal or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2012  
 

 

4. Standards Regime at Sefton Council (Pages 11 - 
34) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Legal Services  
 

 

5. External Audit Progress Report  

 Representatives of PricewaterhouseCoopers will give a 
verbal update on the progress of the 2011/12 Audit Plan   
 

 

6. Doubtful Debt Provision  - National Non-Domestic Rates (Pages 35 - 
40) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

7. Internal Audit Annual Report 2011/12 (Pages 41 - 
96) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

8. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2012/13 (Pages 97 - 
120) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the Press and 
Public.  
 
 

 



4 

10. Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 (Pages 121 - 
132) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

11. Corporate Risk Management and Corporate Risk 
Register 

(Pages 133 - 
140) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

14 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON  28 MARCH 2012 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hands (in the Chair) 

Councillor Tonkiss (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillors Brennan, Lord Fearn, Friel, McIvor, 
Parry and Shaw 
 
Mr. P. Chambers from PricewaterhouseCoopers 

 
 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brady and Maher. 
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was made. 
 
Member Minute No. Reason Action 
    
Councillor 
Brennan 

38  – External 
Audit Plan 
2011/12 

Personal – He is 
a Non Executive 
Director of 
Sefton New 
Directions which 
is referred to in 
the report 
 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

Councillor 
Hands 

47 – Internal 
Audit Fraud 
Report – April 
2011 to 
February 2012 

Personal – He is 
the Chair of the 
Governors of 
Birkdale Primary 
School which is 
referred to in the 
report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

 
 
37. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 14 December 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH MARCH, 
2012 
 

15 

38. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12  

 
Mr. P. Chambers from PricewaterhouseCoopers, the Council's external 
auditors, presented a report setting out the audit and inspection work to be 
undertaken for the 2011/12 financial year, which included an analysis of 
the assessment of significant audit risks, the proposed audit strategy 
approach to be taken by the external auditors, the reporting and audit 
timetable and details of the indicative audit fee for 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the External Audit Plan 2011/12 be approved; 
 
(2) the External Auditors only include items greater than £250,000 in 

the summary of uncorrected misstatements due to the Council's 
turnover and level of materiality; and 

 
(3)  the Chief Internal Auditor circulate a guidance note to Members of 

the Committee to assist them in their discussions with the External 
Auditors on the issues set out in the report relating to Fraud to be 
held at the conclusion of the next meeting to be held on 27 June 
2012. 

 
39. MEMBERS TREASURY MANAGEMENT TRAINING  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of the main issues considered at the 
treasury management training session held for members and substitute 
members of the Committee on 10 February 2012. The report also referred 
to proposals for the submission of a detailed report to be a future meeting 
on the Committee on the “direction of travel” for the Council’s investment 
strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) a detailed report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee 

on the “direction of travel” for the Council’s investment strategy; and 
 
(3) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT submit a report to the next 

meeting on the Committee on the proposed programme of training 
sessions to be organised for members and substitute members of 
the Committee during 2012/13. 

 
40. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12 - THIRD QUARTER 

UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided details of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken in the current financial year up until 31 December 2011, in 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH MARCH, 
2012 
 

16 

accordance with the Council's Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 
2011/12. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 
41. REVIEW OF DOUBTFUL DEBT PROVISION - COUNCIL TAX / 

SUNDRY DEBTS  

 
Further to Minute No. 28 of the meeting held on 14 December 2011, the 
Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT on the proposed methodologies for determining the target level of 
provision for Doubtful Debts for Council Tax and Sundry Debts. 
 
During the discussion on the report, members requested that the monetary 
value of the proposed level of provision for Doubtful Debts for Council Tax 
and Sundry Debts should be included in future reports to the Committee in 
addition to the current and proposed percentage levels of provision. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the proposed methodology for determining the target level of 

provision for Doubtful Debts for Council Tax and Sundry Debts be 
noted;  

  
(2) it be noted that the Council will move toward the achievement of 

these target levels, as resources allow, 
 
(3) a report on the proposed methodology for determining the target 

level of provision for Business Rate Debts be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
42. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 PERFORMANCE REPORT - 

APRIL 2011 TO FEBRUARY 2012  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of internal audit work undertaken 
during the period April 2011 to February 2012.  The Committee was 
required to be appraised of and review Internal Audit work as part of its 
review of the internal control environment and overall Governance 
arrangements. 
  
The report also provided details of the performance trend of Arvato's 
Benefit Fraud Investigation Team. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH MARCH, 
2012 
 

17 

43. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on the proposed framework for the Chief Internal Auditor to 
consult with Strategic and Service Directors on the production of the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2012/13 in accordance with the CIPFA Code 
of Practice for Internal Audit.  The report indicated that the details of the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2012/13 would be reported to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the proposed framework for the production of the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2012/13 be approved. 
 
44. AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT - PROTECTING THE PUBLIC 

PURSE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of the Audit Commission’s publication 
“Protecting the Public Purse (Fighting Fraud against Local Government)” 
and outlined the Council’s proposed response to the issues identified in 
the publication by identifying the Councils current actions to respond to the 
risk of Fraud and identify any potential gaps / weaknesses in the Council’s 
strategy / plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and the Council’s proposed response, action plan 
/ way forward to the publication be endorsed 
 
45. THE FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS REGIME AT SEFTON 

COUNCIL  

 
Further to Minute No. 14 of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 13 March 2012, the Committee considered the report of the Head of 
Corporate Legal Services which provided details of the impact of the 
Localism Act 2011 on the current standards regime.  The report also 
outlined the possible future arrangements for the administration of 
Standards in Sefton with effect from 1 July 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Council be requested to give approval to the work of the current 

Standards Committee being merged with that of the Council’s Audit 
and Governance Committee and that the case-work of the current 
Standards Sub Committees continue and be overseen by the Audit 
and Governance Committee, subject to consideration being given to 
an increase in the number of members on the Committee for the 
2012/13 Council Year; and 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH MARCH, 
2012 
 

18 

(2) resolutions (2) and (3) in Minute 14 of the meeting of the Standards 
Committee held on 13 March 2012 be endorsed. 

 
(In accordance with Rule 18.4 of the Council and Committee Procedure 
Rules, Councillors Brennan and Friel requested that their abstentions on 
the vote taken on resolution (1) be recorded) 
 
46. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test had been applied and 
favoured exclusion of the information from the press and public. 
 
47. INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD REPORT  - APRIL 2011 - FEBRUARY 

2012  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of the proactive and reactive anti-fraud 
and investigation work undertaken during the period April 2011 to 
February 2012 by the Internal Audit Team. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 
48. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT AND CORPORATE RISK 

REGISTER  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on the revised arrangements for the management and mitigation 
of risk within the Council through the introduction of a Corporate and 
Community Risk Management Group. The report also provided details of 
the Corporate Risk Register which had been updated to reflect the 
Council’s corporate objectives and monitor the Council’s strategic risks. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1)  the changes required in order to manage and mitigate risk within 

the Council be noted; 
 
(2) the introduction of the Corporate and Community Risk Management 

Group  be noted;  
 
(3) the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved; and 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH MARCH, 
2012 
 

19 

(4) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be requested to submit a 
report to the next meeting of the Committee on the arrangements 
for managing and mitigating “reputation damage” to the Council 
through the dissemination of appropriate information on key 
strategic and operational issues to Members of the Council. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 10



 

Report to: Standards Committee  Date of Meeting: 19 June 2012 
  Audit and Governance            27 June 2012 
  Council       5 July 2012 
 
Subject:  Standards Regime at Sefton Council 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Legal Services  Wards Affected: No 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No            Is it included in the Forward Plan? 

No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To provide a further update on the impact of the Localism Act 2011 and the standards 
regime. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Standards Committee – 19 June 2012 
 
To note the contents of the report.  
 
Audit & Governance Committee – 27 June 2012 
 
1.   To note the contents of the report 
2.   To also note the need for a further review and research to be undertaken of the  
      Standards Regime within the current municipal year 
3.   To recommend 
[...]
ges before the end of June and 

 will have the opportunity to be trained on 5 July 2012 immediately before the 
 Council meeting. 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A   Local Government Association proposed Code of Conduct 
Appendix B  Department of Communities and Local Government illustrative text   
Appendix C  Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council’s revised Code of Conduct 
Appendix D Proposed Terms of Reference for the Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



Appendix A   Local Government Association proposed Code of Conduct 
 
 

Template Code of Conduct  
 

As a member or co-opted member of [X authority] I have a responsibility to represent the 
community and work constructively with our staff and partner organisations to secure better 
social, economic and environmental outcomes for all.  
 
In accordance with the Localism Act provisions, when acting in this capacity I am committed 
to behaving in a manner that is consistent with the following principles to achieve best value 
for our residents and maintain public confidence in this authority.  
 
SELFLESSNESS: Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 
They should not do so in order to gain financial or other material benefits for themselves, 
their family, or their friends.  
INTEGRITY: Holders of public office should not place themselves under any financial or 
other obligation to outside individuals or organisations that might seek to influence them in 
the performance of their official duties.  
OBJECTIVITY: In carrying out public business, including making public appointments, 
awarding contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards and benefits, holders of public 
office should make choices on merit.  
ACCOUNTABILITY: Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions and actions 
to the public and must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is appropriate to their office.  
OPENNESS: Holders of public office should be as open
[...]
ctivity for 2011/12 together with the Chief Internal Auditor’s 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are requested to:- 
 

(i) Note the report and the opinion arising from the work of the Internal Audit 
Service; 
 

(ii) Note the Self Assessment Review of Internal Audit contributing to the 
consideration of the system of internal control. 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community ü   

2 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

3 Environmental Sustainability ü   

4 Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Children and Young People ü   

6 Creating Safe Communities ü   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities üüüü   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

üüüü   

Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
Internal Audit is a statutory requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.  
The Audit and Governance Committee are required to review and approve the Council’s 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The CIA’s opinion on the Council’s control 
environment is a key contribution to the AGS.  
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
 There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal 
None 

Human Resources 
None 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery: 
 
Internal Audit provide assurance to the Council that Internal Controls are provided for 
within systems utilised across the Council providing for effective and efficient service 
delivery for the community. 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance (FD1616/12) and Head of Corporate Legal Services 
(LD953/12) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated into the 
report. 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
 
No

 ü 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 42



 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Immediately following the Audit & Governance Committee meeting. 
 
Contact Officer: Janice Bamber, Chief Internal Auditor 
Tel: 0151 934 4051 
Email: janice.bamber@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The following papers are available for inspection by contacting the above officer(s). 
 
Audit Plan  
Audit Reports & Correspondence issued throughout the year 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit 2006 
Accounts & Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 
Individual Audit Reports 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



1. Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 The Audit & Governance Committee is required to receive and consider the CIA’s 

Annual Report and opinion on the overall control environment.  Internal Audit is a 
key factor towards enabling the Council, through its Audit & Governance 
Committee, to review the internal control environment and contribute to the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
1.2  The Chief Internal Auditors Annual Report for 2011/12 is attached.  It has been 

compiled in accordance with the guidance provided in the CIPFA Code of Practice 
for Internal Audit.  It also includes a review of the effectiveness of the system of 
internal audit undertaken as part of the review of the system of internal control. 

 
1.3 The Audit & Governance Committee have also requested reporting on arvato’s 

performance on benefit management, this report is also attached at Appendix B of 
the report. 

 
1.4 The Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide an opinion on the overall adequacy 

and effectiveness of the Council’s control 
[...]
vements in the Action Plan attached with the Self Assessment Matrix. 

 
7.5 It is considered that from the outcome of both these reviews Audit and Governance Committee can take assurances on the 

effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit and that such assurances contribute to the review of the system of internal 
control for the AGS. 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

P
a
g
e
 5

7



 

 

     Page 12 of 19 

8 Overall Audit Opinion on the Internal Control Environment 
 

 

8.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit 2006 requires the CIA in the Annual Audit Report to provide an opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment and to advise whether there are any qualifications 
to such opinion. 

 
8.2 In providing this opinion it should be recognised that assurance can never be absolute and that Internal Audit can only 

provide reasonable assurance based upon the work undertaken during the year and the cumulative knowledge and 
experience within the Section of the systems and controls in place in the Council. 

 
8.3 Throughout the year the Audit and Governance Committee have been apprised of the audit reviews undertaken 

(summarised at Annex A) and the CIA is satisfied that there has been sufficient internal audit work on which to form a 
reasonable opinion on the Council’s internal control environment.  There have been no issues raised either specifically for 
the attention of Members or for consideration for the AGS.  From their work Internal Audit concluded that they were 
generally satisfied with the level and adequacy of controls.   

 
8.4 As such in Internal Audit’s opinion it is reasonable to conclude that the Council continues to operate within an adequate and 

generally effective overall control environment.  

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 7

P
a

g
e
 5

8



 

 

     Page 13 of 19 

Appendix A - Progress Against Plan 2011/12 
 

 

  Status Opinion Recommendations Draft  Action   Final  Job  

Planned Work 
[...]
ssment. 

SA 2 CIA/Audit Manager December 2012. 
 

SA - Self Assessment of Internal Audit 

 

 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 7

P
a

g
e
 9

6



 

Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Date of Meeting: 27th June 2012 
 
Subject: Internal Audit Annual Plan 2012/13 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No   Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To provide Audit & Governance Committee with the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are requested to:- 
 
i)       Approve the Annual Audit Plan for 2012/13. 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community üüüü   

2 Jobs and Prosperity üüüü   

3 Environmental Sustainability üüüü   

4 Health and Well-Being üüüü   

5 Children and Young People üüüü   

6 Creating Safe Communities üüüü   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities üüüü   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

üüüü   

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 has been developed in close consultation 
with the Strategic and Service Directors in order to identify the key areas of risk for the 
forthcoming financial year (2012/13).  The plan ensures appropriate coverage of Council 
services in order to enable an opinion on the effectiveness of the overall control 
environment to be formed at year end.  The report therefore seeks to inform Members of 
the Audit & Governance Committee, in the context of the Members being charged with 

Agenda Item 8

Page 97



the overall responsibility for governance, of the proposed work programme for Internal 
Audit by way of their approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
There are no financial costs associated wi
[...]


e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g

e
 1

4
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Standards Regime at Sefton Council
	6 Doubtful Debt Provision  - National Non-Domestic Rates
	7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2011/12
	IA Annual Report 2011-12
	Internal Audit  Annual Report 201112 Appendix B
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2011-12 Appendic C

	8 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2012/13
	Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 201213

	10 Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report 2011/12
	11 Corporate Risk Management and Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON  27 JUNE 2012 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carr (in the Chair) 

Councillor McGinnity (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Booth, Brennan, Lord Fearn, 
John Joseph Kelly, McIvor, Papworth and Shaw 
 

ALSO Present: Mr. P. Chambers from PricewaterhouseCoopers. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maher. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was made. 
 
Member Minute No. Reason Action 
    
Councillor 
Brennan 

20 – Corporate 
Risk 
Management 
and Corporate 
Risk Register 

Personal – He is 
a Non Executive 
Director of 
Sefton New 
Directions which 
is referred to in 
the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

 
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 28 March 2012 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
4. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Mr. P. Chambers from the Council’s External Auditors, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers reported verbally that they had completed their 
interim visit as part of the External Plan, to review the Council’s control 
environment and IT environment which would be discussed with Council 
Officers in due course, but no significant issues had been identified. He 
indicated that the audit of the Council’s financial statements for 2011/12 
had been commenced and would be the subject of a report to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 27TH JUNE, 
2012 
 

2 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update report be noted. 
 
5. DOUBTFUL DEBT PROVISION  - NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC 

RATES  

 
Further to Minute No. 41 of the meeting held on 28 March 2012, the Head 
of Corporate Finance and ICT submitted a report on the methodology for 
determining the target level of provision for Business Rate Debts and the 
proposed changes to the process for the collection of business rates by 
local authorities, which would be implemented by the Government in 
2013/14.  
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT reported that the Council had 
achieved a Council Tax collection rate of 97.1% for 2011/12 in comparison 
to the national metropolitan council rate of 96% and achieved a Non 
Domestic Rate collection rate of 97.8% for 2011/12 in comparison to the 
national metropolitan council rate of 96.8%. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT submit a further report on 
 the proposed changes to the process for the collection of 
 business rates by local authorities when the details of the new 
 scheme have been published by the Government. 
 
 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT reviewing Internal Audit Activity for 2011/12 and setting out the 
Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s internal control environment. 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT referred to increased number of 
audit days spent on advice, consultancy and investigations; and 
supervision and management during 2011/12 as set out in Section 3 of the 
report and indicated that this was due to the increased audit activity on 
restructuring proposals and reviews of services under the Transformation 
Programme. 
 
The report included a Self Assessment Review of Internal Audit 
undertaken as part of the review of the system of internal control which 
had been compiled in line with the guidance provided in the CIPFA Code 
of Practice for Internal Audit 2006 and provided details of Arvato’s 
Performance on Benefit Fraud Management during 2011/12. 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 27TH JUNE, 
2012 
 

3 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted;  
 
(2) it be noted that the Chief Internal Auditor was satisfied that the 

Council continues to operate within an adequate and generally 
effective overall control environment;  

 
(3) the self assessment Review of Internal Audit contributing to the 

consideration of the system of internal control be noted; and  
 
(4) the report on Benefit Fraud Management activity be noted. 
 
7. STANDARDS REGIME AT SEFTON COUNCIL  

 
Further to Minute No. 4 of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 19 June 2012, the Committee considered the report of the Head of 
Corporate Legal Services which provided a further update on the impact of 
the Localism Act 2011 and the current standards regime following the 
Council meeting on 12 April 2012.  
 
The report contained the following appendices: 
 

• Local Government Association proposed Code of Conduct  

• Department of Communities and Local Government illustrative text 
for dealing with the conduct of Members and Co-opted Members  

• Sefton Council’s revised Code of Conduct which had been 
approved by Council  

• Proposed additional terms of reference for the Audit and 
Governance Committee  

 
The report also provided details of the new Regulations relating to the 
disclosure of pecuniary interests by local authority members and co-opted 
members and the appointment of Independent Persons, which would take 
effect on 1 July 2012; and the action to be taken by Officers on these 
issues. 
 
A discussion took place on the arrangements to be made for Members of 
the Council to briefed on the revised Code of Conduct prior to the Council 
Meeting on 5 July 2012, the briefing arrangements for Parish Council 
representatives, the on-line submission of disclosable pecuniary interests 
by Members of the Council, the problems that may be encountered within 
the Merseyside sub region if different Codes of Conduct are implemented 
by the local authorities and the arrangements to be made for all Members 
of the Committee to receive training on the procedures for assessing, 
reviewing and hearing complaints against Members of the Council under 
the new Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the report be noted; 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 27TH JUNE, 
2012 
 

4 

 
(2) it be noted that a further review and research would be undertaken 
 of the administration of the Standards Regime and the Code of 
 Conduct within the current municipal year and be submitted to 
 this Committee and the Council for consideration; 
 
(3) the Council be recommended to approve the additional terms of 
 reference for this Committee as set out in Appendix D of the report; 
 and 
 
(4) the Council be recommended to give approval to the appointment of 
 a Parish Council representative and substitute representative 
 (appointed by the Sefton Area Partnership Of Local Councils) as a 
 co-opted member of the Audit and Governance Standards Sub 
 Committees, to enable him/her to be involved in the consideration 
 of any complaints submitted in respect of the conduct of any Parish 
 Councillor within the Borough of Sefton. 
 
 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2012/13  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 which had been 
developed in close consultation with the Strategic and Service Directors in 
order to identify the key areas of risk for the forthcoming financial year and 
ensure that appropriate coverage of Council services is undertaken in 
order to enable an opinion on the effectiveness of the overall control 
environment to be formed at the end of 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Annual Audit Plan for 2012/13 be approved. 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test had been applied and 
favoured exclusion of the information from the press and public. 
 
10. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of the proactive and reactive anti-fraud 
and investigation work undertaken during 2011/12 by the Internal Audit 
Team. 
  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 27TH JUNE, 
2012 
 

5 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 
 
11. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT AND CORPORATE RISK 

REGISTER  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on the work undertaken by the Corporate and Community Risk 
Management Group on the management and mitigation of risk within the 
Council since the last meeting of the Committee. The report also provided 
details of the Corporate Risk Register which had been updated to reflect 
the Council’s corporate objectives and monitor the Council’s strategic 
risks. 
 
During the consideration of the report, a member of the Committee 
enquired whether there was a risk to the Council as a result of the 
Controlling Political Group taking all the positions of Chair for the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees and this Committee. The member was advised 
that the appointment of Committee Chairs for 2012/13 was determined by 
the Council on 15 May 2012 but the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
indicated that it was a reasonable question to raise, as this Committee is 
responsible for risk management and corporate governance issues and 
this view was reiterated by the Mr P. Chambers from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers. She advised the Committee that this issue 
would have been considered by the Chief Executive and the Monitoring 
Officer prior to the Council meeting and that she was not aware of any 
corporate risk following the Council decision, but she would investigate this 
matter further and send a response to this question to all Members of the 
Committee in order to reassure them that there was no corporate risk 
involved.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1)  the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 


